“BR|DGE

Simple/Squeg

SECOND guf0

Ju“a

EIEIEFITIEII'I



TABLE OF GONTENTS

Introduction
Why another book on squeeze plays?
Simple squeezes are not simple
What makes this book different from all other books on squeeze plays?
History of the term “squeeze play”
Presentation

[. - Strong Threat Cards
Trick-winning potential
Types of threat cards
Honors as strong threat cards
Four-card suit strong threat cards
Other long-suit strong threat cards
Strong-plus threat cards
Role of strong threat cards in squeeze execution
Exercises
Answers

2. Assumptions and Pitfalls
A deceptively simple ”simple squeeze”
The four mistakes
Level of assumption in squeeze execution
Exercises
Answers

3. Positional Squeezes
Choosing between a squeeze and a finesse
Example that finally demonstrates mistake 4
Rectifying the count
Example with two long-suit threat cards
Examples with two honor threat cards
Example with one threat card in each hand
Watching discards
Comparison of examples
Exercises
Answers

4. Automatic Squeezes
How automatic squeezes differ from positional squeezes
Example with a long-suit threat card and an honor threat card
Example switching the defender guarding the threat cards
The very important useless card

7
8
9
10
10

13
14
15
17
19
20
21
22
24

25
27
31
34
36

37
40
43
44
47
52
54
55
57
60

67
68
70
71



Vienna Coup

Comparison of two similar examples
Level of assumption

Example with two honor threat cards
Example with two long-suit threat cards
Triple Vienna Coup

Exercises

Answers

9. Summary of Simple Squeeze Execution
Summary of simple squeeze execution with the structured approach
Pseudo squeezes
Discarding and signaling as a defender

B. Defense Against a Squeeze Play
A Trojan Horse
Exercises
Answers

1. Developing and Manipulating Strang Threat Cards
Creating strong threat cards (isolating the menace)
Choosing between two strong threat cards in a suit
Switching strong threat cards (transferring the menace)
Exercises
Answers

8. Not-So-Simple Simple Squeezes
Show-up squeeze / count squeeze
Memory squeeze
Criss-cross squeeze
Trump squeeze (ruffing squeeze)
Exercises
Answers

9. Double and Triple Squeezes
Non-simultaneous double squeeze
Simultaneous double squeeze
Level of assumption
Choosing between a simple squeeze and a double squeeze
Triple squeeze / progressive squeeze / repeating squeeze
Exercises
Answers

Afterword with Suggested Readings
Reference Page

72
74
74
75
78
81
84
87

91
94
94

97
100
103
107

109
112
115
118
120

121
124
125
128
130
131

133
136
139
140
142
144
146

149
151



INTERMEDIATE

What do you see?
DUMMY
A 43

DECLARER
A AKQ2

If your answer is ‘Three top spade winners’, your vision can be improved!
You should see ‘“Three top spade winners and squeeze possibilities using
the a2 as a threat card’ Just this one rather ordinary suit should start you
dreaming about squeezes.

In this book, learning to recognize and appreciate threat cards plays a
central role as you begin to understand how squeeze play operates. It
won’t be long before you can look at a layout like this one and begin to
imagine how the East-West cards will need to lie in order for your squeeze
to be successful. Very soon, you will get to the point where simple
squeezes are a part of your regular bridge arsenal.

The first edition of this book was named Book of the Year in 2006 by
the American Bridge Teachers Association.

JULIAN LADERMAN is an associate professor of Mathematics and
Computer Science at Lehman College, City University of New York.
His specialty as an educator is making complex subjects understand-
able. He writes a bridge column in the Bronx Journal.

N

MASTER POINT PRESS



	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Why another book on squeeze plays?
	Simple squeezes are not simple
	What makes this book different from all other books on squeeze plays?
	History of the term 'squeeze play'
	Presentation

	Chapter 1: Strong Threat Cards
	Trick winning potential
	Types of threat cards
	Honors as strong threat cards
	Four-card suit strong threat cards
	Other long-suit strong threat cards
	Strong-plus threat cards
	The role of strong threat cards in squeeze execution
	Exercises
	Answers

	Chapter 2: Assumptions and Pitfalls
	A deceptively simple "simple squeeze"
	The four mistakes
	Level of assumption in squeeze execution
	Exercises
	Answers

	Chapter 3: Positional Squeezes
	Choosing between a squeeze and a finesse
	Example that finally demonstrates Mistake 4
	Rectifying the count
	Example with two long-suit threat cards
	Examples with two honor threat cards
	Example with one threat card in each hand
	Watching discards
	Comparison of examples
	Exercises
	Answers

	Chapter 4: Automatic Squeezes
	How automatic squeezes differ from positional squeezes
	Example with a long-suit threat card and an honor threat card
	Example switching the defender guarding the threat cards
	The very important useless card
	Vienna Coup
	Comparison of two similar examples
	Level of assumption
	Example with two honor threat cards
	Example with two long-suit threat cards
	Triple Vienna Coup
	Exercises
	Answers

	Chapter 5: Summary of Simple Squeeze Execution
	Summary of simple squeeze execution with the structured approach
	Pseudo squeezes
	Discarding and signaling as a defender

	Chapter 6: Defense Against a Squeeze Play
	A Trojan Horse
	Exercises
	Answers

	Chapter 7: Developing and Manipulating Strong Threat Cards
	Creating strong threat cards (isolating the menace)
	Choosing between two strong threat cards in a suit
	Switching strong threat cards (transferring the menace)
	Exercises
	Answers

	Chapter 8: Not-So-Simple Simple Squeezes
	Show-up Squeeze/Count Squeeze
	Memory Squeeze
	Criss-cross Squeeze
	Trump Squeeze (ruffing squeeze)
	Exercises
	Answers

	Chapter 9: Double and Triple Squeezes
	Non-simultaneous double squeeze
	Simultaneous double squeeze
	Level of Assumption
	Choosing between a simple squeeze and a double squeeze
	Triple squeezes/progressive squeeze/repeating squeeze
	Exercises
	Answers

	Afterword
	Reference Page



