

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Intr	roduction	
	Why another book on squeeze plays?	7
	Simple squeezes are not simple	8
	What makes this book different from all other books on squeeze plays?	9
	History of the term "squeeze play"	10
	Presentation	10
1.	Strong Threat Cards	
l.		1.2
	Trick-winning potential	13
	Types of threat cards	14
	Honors as strong threat cards	15
	Four-card suit strong threat cards	17
	Other long-suit strong threat cards	19
	Strong-plus threat cards	20
	Role of strong threat cards in squeeze execution	21
	Exercises	22
	Answers	24
2.	Assumptions and Pitfalls	
	A deceptively simple "simple squeeze"	25
	The four mistakes	27
	Level of assumption in squeeze execution	31
	Exercises	34
	Answers	36
3.	Positional Squeezes	
٥.	Choosing between a squeeze and a finesse	37
	Example that finally demonstrates mistake 4	40
	Rectifying the count	43
	Example with two long-suit threat cards	44
	Examples with two honor threat cards	47
	Example with one threat card in each hand	52
	Watching discards	54
	Comparison of examples	55
	Exercises	57
	Answers	60
	A. L	
4.	Automatic Squeezes	
	How automatic squeezes differ from positional squeezes	67
	Example with a long-suit threat card and an honor threat card	68
	Example switching the defender guarding the threat cards	70
	The very important useless card	71

	Vienna Coup	72
	Comparison of two similar examples	74
	Level of assumption	74
	Example with two honor threat cards	75
	Example with two long-suit threat cards	78
	Triple Vienna Coup	81
	Exercises	84
	Answers	87
5.	Summary of Simple Squeeze Execution	
	Summary of simple squeeze execution with the structured approach	91
	Pseudo squeezes	94
	Discarding and signaling as a defender	94
6.	Defense Against a Squeeze Play	97
	A Trojan Horse	100
	Exercises	103
	Answers	107
7.	Developing and Manipulating Strong Threat Cards	
1.	Creating strong threat cards (isolating the menace)	109
	Choosing between two strong threat cards in a suit	112
	Switching strong threat cards (transferring the menace)	115
	Exercises	118
	Answers	120
8.	Not-Co-Simple Simple Squeezee	
Ο.	Not-So-Simple Simple Squeezes	121
	Show-up squeeze / count squeeze Memory squeeze	121 124
	Criss-cross squeeze	124
	Trump squeeze (ruffing squeeze)	123
	Exercises	130
	Answers	131
П		
9.	Double and Triple Squeezes  Non-simultaneous double squeeze	133
	Simultaneous double squeeze	136
	Level of assumption	139
	Choosing between a simple squeeze and a double squeeze	140
	Triple squeeze / progressive squeeze / repeating squeeze	142
	Exercises	144
	Answers	146
Δft	erword with Suggested Readings	149
Ket	Reference Page	

## INTERMEDIATE

What do you see?



If your answer is 'Three top spade winners', your vision can be improved! You should see 'Three top spade winners and squeeze possibilities using the \$\delta 2\$ as a threat card'. Just this one rather ordinary suit should start you dreaming about squeezes.

In this book, learning to recognize and appreciate threat cards plays a central role as you begin to understand how squeeze play operates. It won't be long before you can look at a layout like this one and begin to imagine how the East-West cards will need to lie in order for your squeeze to be successful. Very soon, you will get to the point where simple squeezes are a part of your regular bridge arsenal.

The first edition of this book was named Book of the Year in 2006 by the American Bridge Teachers Association.



JULIAN LADERMAN is an associate professor of Mathematics and Computer Science at Lehman College, City University of New York. His specialty as an educator is making complex subjects understandable. He writes a bridge column in the *Bronx Journal*.

